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From: Michael Neary 

Sent on: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 10:24:29 AM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie Burge
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

I wish to object to the above da on the follow

It exceeds the height limits. The suburb has high and low buildings and the diversity is part of the suburb. The height
restrictions should be maintained and that was the basis on which it was purchased
This is in a dominant position for the suburb and its scale,bulk and design is not appropriate for the area and will detract
from the Garrison Church and other historic buildings such as the Hero of Waterloo
The building is too close to the footpath and should be set back further so as not to dominate the streetscape and create
a visual overghand and impinging on the visual of the footpath. 
The current footprint is at the rear of the block
The footprint and greenspace is less than many of the older buildings in the area such as Argyle Place and Lower Fort
St and it removes greenspace increasing hard surface area
A renovation changing footprint has not been approved in the past for renovations and this will set a new precedent for
development in the area for new and renovations

Regards

Michael 

Dr Michael Neary
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From: Greg O'Dea 

Sent on: Thursday, December 14, 2023 3:17:57 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie Burge
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender, and were
expecting this email.

Dear Council,

I write in support of DA D/2023/1036. The proposed dwelling will significantly improve the Lower Fort St streetscape. The combination of
a heritage-modelled facade with modern, environmentally mindful amenity is both exciting and to be welcomed. It is my opinion that what
has been proposed will sit comfortably with the surrounding structures. I am very happy that a local, community-minded applicant has so
thoughtfully considered the plans that have been proposed.

Regards,
Greg O’Dea
69 Lower Fort Street
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From: John Cusack 

Sent on: Thursday, January 4, 2024 11:28:51 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie Burge
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender, and were
expecting this email.

My concern is that there is a high likelihood of finding significant early artisan, domestic or other artefacts below 1 metre depth,
particularly in the central and north-eastern corner of the block of land, 87 Lower Fort Street.

DA Document “Detailed Site Investigation” 31/1/18 (JBS&G) p36 has examined up to one metre of soil only and as this may be mostly fill
deposited over many years since the demolition of earlier business dwellings on the site from the 19th c., it is highly likely that artefacts
will be present from these earlier demolitions.

From the submitted plans it shows that excavation in most sections of the block will be well below 1 metre. The historical research shows
known dwellings from 1830 on and who knows before that. Given the discoveries from other excavations, in Millers Point and the nearby
Rocks area, it is worthy of investigation.

DA Document “Historical Archaeological Assessment & Archaeological Research Design” June 2023, in the Executive Summary pp ii,
does not recommend the reclamation of artefacts because of soil contamination. Surely with modern safety regulations and technology it
would be possible to reclaim and preserve artefacts in such a way that would render them safe.

The excavation process may take a while longer, but with the proper direction from the appropriate heritage authority, the potential finds
from this site could be significant.

Yours,

John Cusack
6A/161 Kent Street, Millers Point 2000
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From:

Sent on: Monday, January 8, 2024 10:40:09 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie

Burge
Attachments: Aboriginal archaeology concerns (09012024 letter to COS).pdf (62.24 KB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Please see attached objection.

I firmly believe that a meticulous and comprehensive examination of potential impacts on heritage
and Aboriginal archaeology by the City of Sydney and in consultation with the Metropolitan Local
Aboriginal Land Council is essential for the conscientious development of this site. This evaluation
would precede any determination of the development application to ensure responsible and
respectful treatment of the cultural and historical and spiritual aspects intertwined with the land.
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Dear Ms Barone 

87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point 
City of Sydney Development Application D/2023/1036 

On these, their lands of the First Peoples it is with profound respect that I acknowledge the 
Spirits of their Elders past, today’s Elders and emerging leaders. To the east, west, north and 
south; surrounded by the oceans; seas, rivers, creeks and streams; under the Southern stars in 
the celestial heavens.  Acknowledging that they continue to be the custodians and having 
nurtured these lands for over 60,000 years they are the oldest continuous culture on Mother 
Earth on these, their lands of the First Peoples. 

I am writing to comment and object to development application for 87 Lower Fort Street, 
Millers Point, currently under consideration by the City of Sydney during the exhibition period 
from 21 November 2023 to 11 January 2024. 

From my perspective, the exhibition period seems insufficient for key stakeholders, specifically if 
the Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council has not been consulted and invited to offer 
their well-informed advice to the City of Sydney, especially considering the developer’s 
proposed bulk excavation's potential impact on Aboriginal and heritage relics on the site. 

There is no public record indicating consultation with the Aboriginal Land Council regarding the 
development. 

I believe that the developer be made to undertake comprehensive efforts to identify potential 
heritage or Aboriginal items before initiating bulk excavation and in consultation with 
Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council. This precautionary could be included as a 
condition of approval by the City of Sydney, aligning with guidance from the NSW Department 
of Planning and Environment, acting as a delegate to the NSW Heritage Council. 

The developer's plans involve the demolition of the former Baby Health Centre on the site, 
followed by the excavation and construction of a new three-level dwelling, including an open 
plan basement level with access to a deep soil central backyard and pool, garaging, landscaping 
and external works.  

The documents submitted by the developer deny the possibility of Aboriginal artefacts.  

The report states 
The report is designed to assess the potential historical, archaeological 
remains of the study area, as well as the heritage significance of these 
remains. It does not deal with the potential of the study area to retain 
evidence of use by Aboriginal people. 

In my view, the developer’s intention to perform bulk excavation raises concerns about the 
limited opportunity to salvage and preserve relics or items of archaeological significance.  
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The architectural design conceived by the developer appears to intentionally emphasise and 
exalt the principles and values associated with Georgian colonialism. In doing so, there is a 
discernible concern as it seemingly relegates Aboriginal archaeology to a secondary status, 
potentially burying its historical significance. This raises noteworthy apprehensions about the 
omission or overshadowing of any Aboriginal history on the site, indicative of a stance that 
might overlook the rich cultural heritage and spirits intertwined with the land. 

The NSW Government Conservation Management Plan, however, emphasises the importance 
of considering potential relics. 

It is also possible that evidence remains of later Aboriginal activity and 
interactions in the area. The unearthing of such information of the Aboriginal 
experience is of major importance to the Aboriginal community in preserving 
cultural heritage and lifeways.  

Casey & Lowe Pty Ltd were engaged Global Projects NSW on behalf of the proponent of the 
development provide a Historical Archaeological Assessment. The report is designed to assess 
the potential for historical (non-Aboriginal) archaeological remains (heritage items including 
‘relics’) within the study area, as well as determining the heritage significance of these remains 
but not Aboriginal archaeological remains.  

The report states that  
the site contains contaminants - including lead, carcinogenic PAHs and 
asbestos - at levels above or exceeding human health criteria. Additional 
hazardous building materials - non-friable asbestos, potential friable asbestos, 
synthetic mineral fibres and lead-based paint - were also identified 
throughout the site. Due to the serious health implications of the 
contamination, archaeological investigation of the site is not considered 
possible, and neither is the removal of artefacts which are likely to have 
absorbed contaminants. 

The report identifies that the degree of contamination means the archaeological investigation of 
the site will be limited to monitoring, with no contact with soil and items, including artefacts, 
that may have absorbed chemicals unless they can be made safe through remediation. The 
developer has not budgeted for decontamination nor remediation works. 

Astonishingly, the developer and Casey & Lowe fail to assess the potential for historical 
Aboriginal archaeological remains, including ‘relics’. 

Critically, the NSW Government’s Conservation Management Plan reports that the site has 
been relatively undisturbed with the potential for underground archaeology relating to the 
previous uses of the site is high.  

In my view, the NSW Government’s Conservation Management Plan as it relates to potential 
Aboriginal archaeology is to be applied. Any archaeological deposits found on site have the 
potential to be of State and Indigenous significance, potentially. Further, the Government’s 
Conservation Management Plan highlights some potential for archaeology relating to the 
Aboriginal occupation and use of the site. 
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The NSW Department of Planning and Environment as a delegate of the Heritage Council of 
NSW, has granted approval to the developer subject to the following conditions, including that: 

If during works under this approval, you unexpectedly discover a relic or 
believe you may have discovered an historical archaeological ‘relic’, 
notification is required under s146 of the Heritage Act 1977. If you believe 
you have unexpectedly discovered an Aboriginal object, notification is 
required under s89A of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974.  

In these scenarios work must cease in the affected area(s) and the following 
notifications are required (a relic - the Heritage Council of NSW and an 
Aboriginal object – Heritage NSW). Additional assessment and approval may 
be required under the relevant legislation prior to works continuing in the 
affected area(s) based on the nature of the discovery.  

When considering the significance of Aboriginal archaeology, it is urged that the City of Sydney 
requires the developer to: 

• Conduct consultations with the Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council before 
the Council engages in deliberations on the development application.  

• Initiate comprehensive public consultation procedures prior to the commencement 
of any archaeological work. 

• Organise public open days during the excavation phase to foster transparency and 
community engagement. 

• Facilitate information sessions and ensure the responsible display of any recovered 
deposits, with a commitment to interpretation for the public's benefit. 

I firmly believe that a meticulous and comprehensive examination of potential impacts on 
heritage and Aboriginal archaeology by the City of Sydney and in consultation with the 
Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council is essential for the conscientious development of 
this site. This evaluation would precede any determination of the development application to 
ensure responsible and respectful treatment of the cultural and historical and spiritual aspects 
intertwined with the location. 

 

9 January 2024 

 

 

 

 
  Mr Monica Barone 
  Chief Executive Officer 
  City of Sydney 
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From:

Sent on: Thursday, January 11, 2024 10:11:53 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Supplementary letter regarding 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point City of Sydney Development

Application D/2023/1036
Attachments: Aboriginal archaeology concerns (11012024 supplementary letter to COS).pdf (44.45 KB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Please see attached supplementary letter regarding 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point City of
Sydney Development Application D/2023/1036.
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Dear Ms Barone 
Supplementary letter regarding 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point 

City of Sydney Development Application D/2023/1036 

I am writing to supplement my earlier communication dated 9 January 2024 concerning the 
development application for 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point (D/2023/1036). It is my sincere 
hope that the City of Sydney carefully considers the points raised in my letter as they are crucial 
to ensuring a fair and transparent decision-making process. 

I request an extension of the exhibition period for the development application by a minimum 
of 30 days. This additional time is essential to allow for thorough scrutiny by the community, 
enabling a more comprehensive understanding of the proposed changes. An extended 
exhibition period would undoubtedly contribute to a more inclusive and participatory decision-
making process. 

I strongly advocate for giving precedence to engagement with the Metropolitan Local 
Aboriginal Land Council before the City of Sydney considers granting approval (if at all) for the 
development. 

In my opinion, consulting with the Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council is an obligation 
and a step towards acknowledging and respecting the cultural significance and spirit of the land. 
The First Peoples’ insights would provide valuable perspectives on potential impacts and inform 
a more nuanced decision-making process. 

I propose that prior to approving the development application (if at all) that you require the 
developer to formally consult with the Millers Point Community Resident Action Group and 
broader community. It would be appropriate for the City of Sydney to require the developer 
to explicitly outline to the community how they intend to address objections raised by the 
community during the public development application process. This engagement is vital for 
addressing community concerns and ensuring that the proposed development aligns with the 
needs and aspirations of the community.  

I believe that these measures will enhance the overall transparency of the decision-making 
process and demonstrate a commitment to fostering collaboration towards a more inclusive 
and considerate urban development that respects both Aboriginal archaeology, cultural 
heritage, and community engagement. 

Aboriginal archaeology transcends the confines of being a local community concern. It stands as 
a matter of national significance and is integral to the essence of our Nationhood on these their 
lands of the First People. 

11 January 2024 

  Mr Monica Barone 
  Chief Executive Officer 
  City of Sydney 
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From: Steven Ding 

Sent on: Tuesday, January 9, 2024 1:55:50 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: D/2023/1036/ 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point NSW 2000
Urgent: High
  
Attachments: DA 2023 _1036 Letter DA CoS 9-1-24 .pdf (97.56 KB), CCE30032020_0001.pdf (1.66 MB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Afternoon  Monica Barone, Bill Mackey & Marie Burge,
 
Kindly find our submission for your consideration.
 
Kind Regards,
 
Steven Ding
288 Capital Pty. Ltd.
 
Mobile: 
Email: s
PO Box 528, Willoughby, NSW 2068
Parcel Locker 10125 62340,  59 Penshurst Street  WILLOUGHBY NSW 2068
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I ask that the above concerns be taken into consideration when assessing this DA and modifications be
required and/or conditions be placed on the approval to better preserve the significant Heritage pertaining
to this site and its location, and to ensure safe vehicular ingress and egress. 

Regards 

Local resident

Name and contact details - not to be made publicly available:
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From:  

Sent on: Thursday, January 11, 2024 1:36:47 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie Burge
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Dear Marie,

I would like to object to this development proposal. Please withhold my name and contact details.

I am concerned about the proposal for the following reasons:

1. The potential existence of Aboriginal archaeological evidence has not been assessed. Millers Point is the original site of
invasion. It is imperative that the City of Sydney be sensitive to this issue and make certain any remaining indigenous evidence
is preserved.

2. The building is in a prominent location on a corner block and is highly visible. The bulk of the building is exceptionally large in
a small and historically significant area. The building will be imposing on its surroundings. A much smaller building would be
more appropriate.

3. The height of the building is not compliant by over six metres and will affect sight lines from surrounding buildings, the
street and observatory hill.

4. The historical laneway and wall should be retained in their current condition. I note that although the laneway is publicly
owned, it is currently locked and inaccessible. Australians should be able to enjoy it as part of the history of the Millers Point
area.

5. Finally, there has been a very short notice period for this development application given that many people have been away
over the holiday period. I request that a reasonable extension of 4 weeks be granted.

Regards,
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From:

Sent on: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 11:01:01 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie

Burge
Attachments: Full Submission - Copy.pdf (215.74 KB), NSW Govt CMP - Laneway extract - Copy.pdf (950.18 KB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Dear Ms Burge,
 
Please see attached documents for my objection to the proposal D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW
2000. I request my personal details to be kept confidential.
 
Kind regards,
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  Page 1 of 8 
 

With Reference to the proposed DA at 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT 
NSW 2000 
Application: D/2023/1036 
 
Link: 
https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Pages/XC.Track/SearchApplication.aspx?i
d=2215358 
 
Exhibition Period: 21/11/2023 to 11/01/2024 
 
Objections: 
 

 
1. Inadequate DA Communication 
I express my deep concern regarding the current response period allocated for the 
Development Application (DA) in the Millers Point area. I appreciate the efforts taken 
by the City of Sydney Council (CoS Council) in communicating this matter, but I am 
compelled to highlight certain inadequacies that demand immediate attention. All 
stakeholders should have an opportunity to provide input. This can also have wider 
interest beyond the small boundary of local residents that have been notified.  
 
Firstly, the timing of the communication has proven to be particularly challenging for 
the residents of the Millers Point area. The announcement coincided with the holiday 
season, a period during which a significant number of individuals were away on 
vacations or forced leave from employment. Additionally, many government 
organizations and corporate entities, crucial stakeholders in this matter, were in 
shutdown mode due to the Christmas holidays. This unfortunate timing has left a 
substantial portion of the wider community uninformed and unable to respond 
adequately. 
 
Understanding the far-reaching implications of the proposed DA, it is imperative to 
ensure that the community is given sufficient notice and a reasonable timeframe to 
provide thoughtful and meaningful input. The current constraints on time significantly 
hinder this process and compromise the democratic principles that underpin 
community engagement. 
 
In light of these challenges, I respectfully request an extension of the response 
period by at least 30 days. This extension is crucial to afford residents and the wider 
community the opportunity to thoroughly review the details of the proposed 
development and formulate well-informed opinions, given the large amount of 
documentation to consider. Moreover, I urge the CoS Council to enhance its 
communication strategy by employing more comprehensive methods to reach the 
wider community effectively. 
 
To facilitate broader awareness and engagement, I propose the implementation of 
additional communication channels, such as community meetings, informational 
sessions, and targeted outreach efforts and social media. These initiatives will 
ensure that all stakeholders are adequately informed and can actively participate in 
shaping the future of this historic area. This should include Lower Fort Street, 
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  Page 2 of 8 
 

Windmill Street, Argyle Street, Argyle Place, Kent St, High Street, Pottinger Streets, 
Hickson Rd as well as more broadly in Sydney. 
 
I understand the complexities involved in managing such processes, but I firmly 
believe that a fair and inclusive approach to community engagement is essential for 
the success and legitimacy of any development project. 
 
2. Height of new building is non-compliant 
In the following report, it is noted on page 18 and 21 of the "Statement of 
Environmental Effects” that the height of the new building is “not compliant” with both 
Clause 6.47 and the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 by a significant amount. 
ie 5.98 metres for the new building’s parapet level and an additional 6.44 metres for 
the new building’s roof ridge. 
(link https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.as
hx?id=!!J47JgRfezydQ5a%2bzMJ6pTwjOJQn2MmMhQIEjXA%3d%3dXgFqxWOje4
M%3d&ext=PDF&filesize=3584942&modified=2023-11-06T06:00:33Z This may 
impact views to/from historical and important points such as Observatory Hill and 
other long-standing historic buildings.  
 
It is noted on page 21 that the building is a “detracting item in the Building 
Contribution Map of the SDCP 2012”. 
 
On what basis would this not create a new precedent for other buildings in the area? 
 
The built form is large and could be considered too large compared to similar small 
terraces to which it adjoins.  
 
The height should be limited to the compliant height only. 
 
3. Bulk Excavation Impact on potential Aboriginal and heritage relics 
Limitations of the report – in section “ 1.7 Limitations” of “HISTORICAL 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT & ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH DESIGN”. 
The report specifically states its limitation as “It does not deal with the potential of the 
study area to retain evidence of use by Aboriginal people’. Link: 
https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.ashx?i
d=!!%2bg6sAEybe0up92GeEPsjcJSpBoZpQTc5MkIymA%3d%3dCPvEEgaZZoQ%3
d&ext=PDF&filesize=7842664&modified=2023-06-07T01:46:19Z  
 
All attempts to remediate the site to identify potential items of heritage or Aboriginal 

significance should be undertaken. The original site was formed in the 1830's when it 

was used as a shop/residence, and then a blacksmith's workshop (c.1879). As 

mentioned on p.41 (Section 3.3 Historical Archaeology) of the govt CMP, the site has 

been relatively undisturbed, "the potential for underground archaeology relating to 

the previous uses of the site is considered to be high....any archaeological deposits 

found on site have the potential to be of state significance....there is some potential 

for archaeology relating to the aboriginal occupation and use of the site" (p.41).  
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  Page 3 of 8 
 

The intent is to do bulk excavation of the site which limits the opportunity to salvage 
any relics or items of archaeological significance – they are lost, wiped out. The 
documents submitted by the owners do not refer to the possibility of aboriginal 
artefacts, however the CMP from the govt did refer to that being possible. 
 
The proponents submitted a " HISTORICAL ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT & 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH DESIGN" 
(link https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.as
hx?id=!!%2bg6sAEybe0up92GeEPsjcJSpBoZpQTc5MkIymA%3d%3dCPvEEgaZZo
Q%3d&ext=PDF&filesize=7842664&modified=2023-06-07T01:46:19Z) 
which stated on page (ii) "the site contains contaminants - including lead, 

carcinogenic PAHs and asbestos - at levels above or exceeding human health 

criteria. Additional hazardous building materials - non-friable asbestos, potential 

friable asbestos, synthetic mineral fibres and lead-based paint - were also identified 

throughout the site. Due to the serious health implications of the contamination, 

archaeological investigation of the site is not considered possible, and neither is the 

removal of artefacts which are likely to have absorbed contaminants.” 

 

Further on page (ii) the proponent’s assessment stated "The proposed works include 

the construction of a three-storey private residence with a lower ground floor, pool 

and garage. Bulk excavation is proposed across most of the study area for the 

construction of the lower ground floor and sunken courtyard” 

 

Then, on page 3, point 4 the report recommended “The degree of contamination 

means the archaeological investigation of the site will be limited to monitoring, with 

no contact with soil and items, including artefacts, that may have absorbed 

chemicals unless they can be made safe through remediation.” 

 

The question is how will they be able to find any items if they are doing a bulk 

excavation? Those relics would in effect be wiped out and the opportunity to 

preserve these lost forever. 

 
4. Lack of view impact assessment and sight line impact – views of/to 

heritage listed buildings would be lost forever 
The impact of the building on the sight lines in Millers Point is not covered in the DA 
– this should be completed to ensure there is no impact on sight lines. Sight lines 
from historical buildings such as adjoining terraces along Argyle Place, and the 
historic Garrison Church and heritage-listed Stevens Terrace at 73 Windmill Street 
built in 1900. A full view-impact analysis should be conducted to assess any building 
heigh impacts, given that it is surrounded by historical buildings, and has sight lines 
to Harbour Bridge and Observatory.  
 
Views from the Observatory Hill and from Garrison Church of the Stevens Building 
would be compromised by the development. Figure 11 of the DA document 
“Statement of Environmental Effects” clearly shows that the view of the heritage-
listed Stevens Building would be completely lost from the street level. 
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  Page 4 of 8 
 

(https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.ashx?
id=!!J47JgRfezydQ5a%2bzMJ6pTwjOJQn2MmMhQIEjXA%3d%3dXgFqxWOje4M%
3d&ext=PDF&filesize=3584942&modified=2023-11-06T06:00:33Z)  
 
The sight lines have been a major concern for the government and community and 
are to be preserved – refer to Report (nsw.gov.au)  
Notable excerpts include:  
 
3.3 The Heritage Council went on to explain this significance in the context of 
Barangaroo, noting that there are a number of heritage sites in the surrounding area 
that are 'intrinsically linked to harbour sight lines'. These sites include the State 
heritage listed Warehouses, Millers Point, Dawes Point Village Precinct and the 
Sydney Observatory. 
 
3.5 Additionally, the heritage significance of Observatory Hill was emphasised to the 
committee, with the Heritage Council explaining its importance to First Nations 
pre-settlement, early colonists and modern-Sydney.  
 
3.6 The significant heritage value of these areas was reiterated by the Millers Point 
Resident Action Group, who stressed that the preservation of the sight lines and 
the community's ability to enjoy these views is of significant public interest. 
They explained that the views of Sydney Harbour are central to the heritage value of 
these locations and should be actively protected. 
 
3.8 Stakeholders also drew the committee's attention to the fact that the heritage 
value of the area, of which the sight lines are an integral part, is important to 
Sydney's standing as an international destination for tourists. They referred to the 
many visitors that attend Sydney Observatory, as well as other destinations in the 
Millers Point and Observatory Hill area, to enjoy the views and the related history of 
the precinct. 
 
3.15 To address these concerns, the committee heard evidence from the 
Heritage Council about mechanisms available to the NSW Government that 
would better protect sight lines in the context of any future development and 
ensure that their heritage value is maintained. 
 
5. Government CMP should apply – potential Aboriginal archaeology impact 

The site is steeped in history - when the govt sold the land to the 
proponent, the following Conservation Management Plan (CMP) 
applied and should still apply- it pointed out the potential for Aboriginal 
archaeology to be identified. See link below: 

https://heritagensw.intersearch.com.au/heritagenswjspui/retrieve/9864d
db7-0e04-419e-87bf-16c7b5b272f9/H13567%20-%20NO87.pdf 

The original site was formed in the 1830's when it was used as a shop/residence, 
and then a blacksmith's workshop (c.1879). As mentioned on p.41 (Section 3.3 
Historical Archaeology) of the original CMP, the site has been relatively 
undisturbed, "the potential for underground archaeology relating to the previous 
uses of the site is considered to be high....any archaeological deposits found on site 

180



  Page 5 of 8 
 

have the potential to be of state significance....there is some potential for 
archaeology relating to the aboriginal occupation and use of the site" (p.41).  
  
p.42 has a diagram showing the Areas of Potentially State Significant 
Archaeology 
  
On page 56 in  5.3.5 Criterion E: An item has potential to yield information that will 
contribute to an understanding of NSW's cultural or natural history (or the cultural or 
natural history of the local area) it states: "archaeological deposits found on site have 
the potential to be of State significance and to provide further information into 
lifestyles, commercial activities of the area, insights into life in the colony in the early 
to mid-1800s and the types of commercial premises that were once located 
throughout the precinct. The potential for underground archaeology to exist at 
the place is considered to be high and any archaeological deposits found on 
site have the potential to be of State significance. The place potentially meets 
the criterion for research potential on a Local and State level." 
  
On page 57: "Being built on the site of a number of earlier buildings, any 
archaeological deposits found on site have the potential to be of state 
significance and to provide further information into the commercial activities and 
lifestyles of the Millers Point and Dawes Point residents throughout the 19th 
century"  
  
p.66 - 8.1.2  Alterations and Additions "the property is located in two State Heritage 
listed conservation areas and is surrounded by residential properties individually 
listed on the State Heritage Register, consideration of the impacts on the setting, 
views, historic pattern of development and form, scale and character of the 
immediate surrounds should form the basis of any future works at the place. 
Refer also to Policy 55 in Part 2 CMP" 
  
p.66 - Replacement Policy 59 - Building Envelope, Original Buildings, development 
applications should take into account:  the historic archaeological potential of the 
site; public views of the surrounding residential developments; the historic 
patterns of development and subdivision at the intersection of Argyle Place, Windmill 
Street and Lower Fort Street; the existing historic public laneway forming the western 
boundary of the allotment; the predominant form and scale of the surrounding 
residential developments; and the historic and aesthetic character of the Millers 
Point and Dawes Point Village Precinct and the Millers Point Conservation Area." 
  
p.68 -  8.2.1 Subdivision of No. 87 Lower Fort Street "as the public laneway has 
never historically formed part of the allotment boundaries for the subject property, 
this laneway should be retained as a public right of way...The laneway should 
remain open to maintain pedestrian circulation and is to be retained as a 
public right of way." 
  
p.141 -  Policy 68 - Car Parking “The adaptation of rear yards and outbuildings 
for car parking could seriously compromise the place and potentially cause 
the loss of significant fabric and is generally not possible." 
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p.144  7.2.23 Views "Potential impacts on the setting of properties and key views to 
and from properties and groups (as identified in Part 1) will need to be carefully 
considered in the heritage impact assessment process. The significant views 
provided in Part 1 are to be conserved and consideration of impacts will need to be 
included in development applications. The management of streetscapes and 
presentation of groups of terraces is an important element to be conserved 
(see Policy 83). In summary, consideration of the impact of development on the 
setting of Millers Point buildings requires as much care and consideration as 
changes to the building itself. The sum of the parts is greater than the whole in this 
conservation area." 

6. Aboriginal remains were excluded from the assessment submitted 
The proponent’s report titled “HISTORICAL ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT & 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH DESIGN” dated JUNE 2023 by Casey and Lowe 

specifically excluded Aboriginal remains and there appears to be no attempt to 

remediate the land (link 

https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.ashx?i

d=!!%2bg6sAEybe0up92GeEPsjcJSpBoZpQTc5MkIymA%3d%3dCPvEEgaZZoQ%3

d&ext=PDF&filesize=7842664&modified=2023-06-07T01:46:19Z) 

- In the Executive Summary on page (i), stated the purpose of their assessment 

is NOT related to Aboriginal artefacts “This report is designed to assess the 

potential for historical (non-Aboriginal) archaeological remains (heritage 

items including ‘relics’) within the study area, as well as determining the 

heritage significance of these remains” 

- on page (ii), the assessment found “Moderate potential for archaeological 

remains associated with the c.1833 residence/shop, c.1879 additions and 

associated features, including demolition debris. As the site was raised and 

levelled in the early 20th century, intact remains would be at depth below the 

current ground level. There is a higher potential for footings and other 

structural remains including”  

There were many conditions in the document from the Department of Planning 

and Environment approving the “APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 60 OF THE 

HERITAGE ACT 1977’ (link 

https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.ash

x?id=!!ntn%2bZafnVcBBHt3BPI0JysYQBQy4vEhEniCVQA%3d%3dIARX8sE01l

Q%3d&ext=PDF&filesize=100736&modified=2023-11-10T00:15:28Z)  

- on page 5, if they find any unexpected items or relics, they are meant to 

cease work and notify Heritage Council of NSW and Heritage NSW.  

The question is how will they be able to find any items if they are doing a 

bulk excavation as mentioned above? Those relics would in effect be wiped 

out and the opportunity to preserve these lost forever 

7. Original laneway built in early 1900s to be demolished 
The proposal is also to demolish the existing structure and reconstruct the stone 
wall. In the document submitted by the proponent titled "Statement of Environmental 
Effects" it states on page 4 "The proposal involves the demolition of the existing 
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structures on the site and the dismantling and reconstruction of the stone wall 
along the private laneway" 
(link https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.as
hx?id=!!J47JgRfezydQ5a%2bzMJ6pTwjOJQn2MmMhQIEjXA%3d%3dXgFqxWOje4
M%3d&ext=PDF&filesize=3584942&modified=2023-11-06T06:00:33Z)  
 
In the CMP developed by the govt, it stated the laneway was public use and 

had special significance, see attached document containing excerpts from the govt 

CMP in regards to the laneway.  

 The laneway should not have a gate and should be open to the public and 

allow public access and should not be demolished or reconstructed. It should 

be preserved as is. 

8. Potential cultural insensitivity to First Nations People 
Millers point consists of many heritage buildings. To my knowledge, there has been 

no new construction of houses or terraces since those on Pottinger Street, Millers 

Point, around 2002, which were contemporary terraces.   

Building a colonial-style house in Millers Point may be considered culturally 

insensitive, as it could evoke memories of Australia's colonial history and its impact 

on Indigenous populations. Such a construction may not align with the contemporary 

values of acknowledging and respecting the diverse cultures and histories of 

Australia's First Nations people. 

Constructing a new colonial-style house might clash with local preservation efforts, 

as it may not contribute to the authenticity and integrity of the existing historical 

context. 

Colonial architecture can carry symbolic associations with colonialism, which may be 

a painful reminder for certain segments of the population. Constructing a building in 

this style may be perceived as promoting or glorifying historical narratives that are 

offensive to some individuals and communities. 

In the modern era, there is a growing emphasis on diversity and inclusivity in 

architecture. Building a colonial-style house may be seen as neglecting the 

opportunity to showcase a more inclusive and diverse range of architectural styles 

that reflect the multicultural nature of contemporary Australia. 

Georgian-style mansions are often linked to wealth and privilege, potentially 

exacerbating perceptions of social inequality. 

In the proponent’s submission of “Comparison of Georgian Mansions, Millers Point, 

Sydney Harbour” in the link: 

https://eplanning.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/Common/Integration/FileDownload.ashx?i

d=!!BZMCGNvLpCzlnVddRPFbovyzhjmGUld6BNZEeQ%3d%3djwoQgzTSBjk%3d&

ext=PDF&filesize=2883436&modified=2023-05-29T02:35:10Z  page 1 and 3 states: 

“Georgian Architecture was the predominant style used for the grand 

residences of the wealthy and well-to-do in Colonial Australia. Popular 

throughout Britain at the time, it was a style that was easily transposable from 
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England to the budding colony. This style brought a sense of civilisation to the 

bush and reminded the gentry and nouveau riche of “home”….Strolling past 

the grand Georgian terrace houses, villas and mansions on these broad 

streets with their regimented rows, their elegant and towering presence gives 

a subtle proclamation of their wealth… The style of the Georgian mansion and 

the wealth required to construct it reflected the growth and prosperity of their 

owners and of the progress of the colony….In heritage, imitation is looked 

upon as being misleading, a forgery of the past” 

The Lord Mayor, Clover Moore, has acknowledged that Sydney's history 

included events and attitudes that required redress, particularly in relation to 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander communities and that “The impact of 

colonisation is particularly poignant here in Sydney, the first site of invasion” 

(https://www.sbs.com.au/nitv/article/plaques-on-sydneys-colonial-statues-will-be-

revised-after-a-push-from-the-citys-only-aboriginal-councillor/mtm4cx325).  

Acceptance of the DA proposal could be seen by the wider community of NSW who 

may not be aware of such a new build, as a failure to align with contemporary 

values. 

The question for assessors is how does this proposal contribute to a more 

inclusive city for all people? 
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Information on Laneways in found in the NSW Govt CMP for 87 Lower Fort Street:  

CMP link: https://heritagensw.intersearch.com.au/heritagenswjspui/retrieve/9864ddb7-0e04-419e-

87bf-16c7b5b272f9/H13567%20-%20NO87.pdf 

Page ii: 

 

Page 3: 

 

 

Page 28: 
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From: Shiney Mehrotra 

Sent on: Thursday, January 11, 2024 3:23:48 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie Burge
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender, and were
expecting this email.

Hello

I object to the proposal on the basis of the building's scale and height, which is not in keeping with the surrounding buildings. In addition,
the archaeological and aboriginal artefacts on the site need to be preserved.

Regards,

Shiney
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From: Vanessa Colclough 

Sent on: Thursday, January 11, 2024 2:50:42 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
CC: PAADesign Information <info@paadesign.com.au>
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie

Burge
Attachments: 240111A_DA2023 1036_87 Lower Fort Street Submission.pdf (4.7 MB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Dear Marie Burge,

Please find attached our submission in regard to the above Development Application. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you require further information.

Regards

Vanessa Colclough
Managing Director

Peter Andrews + Associates Pty Ltd
architecture  planning  urban design  landscape architecture
PO Box 494 Terrigal   NSW  2260
m::  
e:: 
w:: www.paadesign.com.au

Nominated Architect: Peter Andrews
Registration No. 3678
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 Peter Andrews + Associates Pty Ltd 
paadesign . andrews colclough 

architecture . planning . urban design . landscape architecture 
  

 PO Box 494  Terrigal  NSW  2260 
W:: www.paadesign.com.au 

 E:: info@paadesign.com.au 
 P:: +61 2 409 821 420 

 
 

Nominated Architect 
 Peter Andrews Registration No 3678 

Our Ref: 23025/1101A 
 
  
11 January 2024 
 
 
City of Sydney 
GPO Box 1591 
Sydney  NSW  2001      By Email: council@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
Attention: Marie Burge 
 
Dear Ms Burge, 
 
Submission on Development Application D/2023/1036 
87 Lower Fort Street Millers Point  NSW  2000 
 
 
Peter Andrews and Vanessa Colclough are owners and residents of 67 Windmill Street. Our property adjoins 87 Lower Fort Street, 
the property subject to the above Development Application. We provide the following submission in regard to this Development 
Application.  
 
The redevelopment of 87 Lower Fort Street based on the documentation lodged for the Development Application, is proposed to 
incorporate: 
 

• Bulk excavation across most of the site up to an approximate depth of 4m over the site for the construction of the lower 
ground floor, sunken courtyard, and swimming pool. This includes removal of fill and also excavating into the rock 
platform up to 4 metres in height.  

• Construction of a four level, GFA of 498.5m2, 10.67 metre high building at street level, plus a garage, swimming pool, 
raised decks, retaining block walls and various landscape treatment.  

 
This is a significant development in the Millers Point Heritage Conservation Area. We have identified a number of issues that will 
have an impact on our landholding and dwelling. This includes impacts on the existing boundary retaining walls, privacy and visual 
amenity, and potential heat gain as a result of the proposed redevelopment. Accordingly, we provide the following objections to the 
development.  
 
Structural Integrity and Retaining Walls 
 
87 Lower Fort Street sits above several heritage buildings on Windmill Street and shares a boundary with 65, 67, 69, 71, 73 and 75 
Windmill Street. The land subject to the Development Application is supported by different types of retaining walls at the rear of the 
above properties. These retaining walls include: 
 

• Sandstone rock with rockbolts (71 Windmill Street).  
• A mixture of sandstone rubble walls supported on layered sandstone rock, 
• A 230mm brick infill wall along part of 67 and part of 69 Windmill Street on layered sandstone rock. The brick infill is 

supported by a brick buttress on top of a sandstone rubble wall on the western boundary of 69 Windmill Street. There is 
evidence that the buttress has failed in at least two places in the past, although the wall appears to be stable under 
current conditions and loadings. 

 
The retaining walls have been identified in the CMPs for the various properties.  
 
Refer images of the retaining wall in 67 and below. 
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Brick buttress and retaining wall Retaining wall materials 

 
Despite some evidence of cracking and the failed buttress, the sandstone rubble wall and brick infill wall appear to be stable and 
capable of supporting the existing load. In accordance with the recommendations of the CMP and associated engineering advice 
and subsequent engineering advice, we have been continually monitoring the wall in 67 Windmill Street and removed the 
vegetation recommended in the CMP.  
 
The proposed development will increase the loadings onto the retaining walls and as noted in the geotechnical report there is 
significant potential for ground vibration to these walls and adjoining properties. Refer extract below.  
 
The structural engineering review does not adequately address the impacts and appears to be inconsistent with the geotechnical 
report. 
 
The Geotechnical Investigation Report submitted as part of the Development Application states the following; 
 

The site was observed to be bounded and supported by a brick wall (6.00m to 7.00m height) to properties No.65, 67 and 
69 which can be seen in Photograph 5, however due to access limitation the supporting wall and the boundary condition 
to properties No. 71, 73 and 75 was not observed. The footing and foundation condition of the supporting wall was not 
investigated; however, the supporting wall within properties (No.65, 67 and 69) appeared to be in a good condition 
without any signs of major cracks or ground movement. 
 
From the provided architectural drawing the neighbouring structures towards the north and the boundary wall (No. 
69,71,73, and 75 Windmill Street) appear to be sitting approximately 6.0m below (RL15.35) the sites ground level. The 
difference in ground level eliminates the threat of damage to the property’s dwellings from soil excavation, however 
structures can still be impacted by ground vibrations during excavation.  
 
The foundation conditions and footings of the boundary walls towards the north and west were not investigated due to 
limited access. Additional inspection will be required for the boundary wall once the site has been cleared of existing 
vegetation to confirm the condition of the boundary wall and any support required.  
 
It is recommended that a structural engineer be engaged to assess the need for additional temporary support to protect 
these structures during the proposed works and also to determine the need for permanent support. 
 
The excavation of low up to high strength rock requires the use of rock excavation equipment which can produce ground 
vibrations of a level which can potentially cause damage to neighbouring structures. Therefore, selection of suitable 
equipment and a sensible methodology are critical. The need for full time vibration monitoring will be determined based 
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upon the type of rock excavation equipment proposed for use. Crozier Geotechnical Consultants should be consulted for 
assessment of the proposed equipment prior to its use. It is recommended that a rock saw and small (≤150kg) rock 
hammers be proposed for use at this site to avoid the need for full time monitoring. Larger rock hammers may be 
preferred and if utilised, further assessment and potentially full-time monitoring would be necessary. 

 
The description in the Geotechnical Report is not correct as the image is of the rear retaining wall along properties from 63 Windmill 
Street and to the west. Properties from 63 Windmill Street and to the West (the Workers Cottages) comprise a continuous 
engineered brick retaining wall running along the rear of those properties. The rear retaining wall along 65, 67 and 69 is not a brick 
wall as described above. Further the footing and foundation conditions were not observed.  
 
The Structural Engineering report proposes shoring and piling along part of the ROW and Lower Fort Street. However, it does not 
describe any structural treatment for the retaining walls at the rear of 67 and 69 Windmill Street. Yet, 
 

• there will be a significant increase on the loadings on this wall because of the proposed block walls and swimming pool, 
and potentially the landscape proposed. 

• as noted in the geotechnical report, there will be potential for vibration impacts, and 
• there is potential impact from the landscape treatment proposed on the structural integrity on the walls as noted in the 

various CMPs. 
 
The Structural Engineering report is a review only based on a site visit on assets that could be viewed and the Geotechnical 
Report. As noted above, the Geotechnical observations are incorrect. Further there has not been a full investigation of the retaining 
wall that adjoins the boundary with 87 Lower Fort Street. We were not approached in regard to providing access when the review 
was prepared.  
 
The redevelopment proposal incorporates along the northern boundary adjoining properties 67 to 73 Windmill Street and adjoining 
the retaining wall at the rear of these properties: 
 

• A swimming pool and spa, water tanks and garden. 
• A rendered and stone clad blockwork retaining wall for the pool and deck area. 
• Backfill to the rear heritage retaining wall. 
• Top soil of varying depth, which does not meet deep soil conditions. 
• 17 trees, which range in size from 8m to 15m tall and up to 10m wide including Chinese Juniper, Blueberry Ash, 

Tuckeroo and Weeping Lillypilly and over 150 smaller plants under the proposed trees within a width of approximately 
1200m.  

 
The structural report review does not consider the full length of the retaining wall at 67 and 69 Windmill Street and how the retaining 
walls will be impacted by the development. The report addresses 73 Windmill Street only as shown on the image below. The 
heritage retaining wall is not a substantial brick wall in the other properties as outlined above and there is no detail in how the 
retaining walls are satisfactory for the proposed development. The information shown is incorrect. The existing retaining wall is 
shown incorrectly and does not represent what is on site.  
 
The architectural drawings show a section of the retaining wall of 69 Windmill Street, however this is also based on incorrect 
information on the wall.  
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Council’s DCP identifies development is to maximise visual privacy to side and rear boundaries and includes the following 
measures amongst others: 
 

(d) providing sill heights of 1.4m above finished floor level;  
(2) Screening devices such as obscure glazing, timber screens, external ventilation blinds, window hoods and shutters 
are to be at least 60% obscure, permanently fixed and made of durable material. 

 
The proposed development does not meet the requirements of the DCP as it has sill heights lower than 1.4m, all windows are 
opening and to full widths, glass doors are also proposed to open to full width and the building is orientated, which will look directly 
into our dwelling and we will look directly into the proposed dwelling. Whilst there are screening devices, these are fully adjustable 
and do not provide any visual privacy for the occupants or us.  
 
The visual and acoustic amenity for the lower ground floor has been improved by the proposed retaining walls and landscape 
treatment as noted above. However, it is not known whether this is going to be feasible particularly given our concerns and the lack 
of information and incorrect information in regard to the existing retaining walls, its ability to withstand the load of the proposal and 
the proposed construction method. Should a different solution be proposed then further assessment and advertisement should be 
undertaken to ensure that the proposal does improve the proposal’s impact on privacy for the occupants and the adjoining 
buildings. 
 
The proposed retaining wall and landscape treatment as shown on the plans, does not provide screening to 67 Windmill Street at 
the proposed new ground level in the north west corner. The screening will apparently rely on landscape on the lower level behind 
the existing retaining wall. As noted previously, incorporating tall trees and extensive vegetation in this location is inconsistent with 
the CMP recommendations for 67 and 69 Windmill Street.  
 
The existing metal fence above the retaining wall is shown to be removed, which includes part of our property. Refer following 
image. There is no information on how security will be provided to our property from the new development including the right of 
way. It will be extremely difficult to get access to maintain the proposed vegetation between the existing retaining walls and the new 
wall and we question the long term viability of the landscape proposal in that regard. 
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Potential Solar Impacts 
 
There will be substantial sun reflected onto 67 Windmill Street, particularly from the west, due to the bulk and height of the building, 
orientation of the building, the proposed materials including glass, aluminium louvres, and the size and location of glass windows 
and doors on the north western façade. This will reflect heat, which will cause heat gain in 67 Windmill Street and potential glare.  
 
It appears, that at least approximately 75% of the rear façade is proposed to incorporate aluminium louvres and/or glass. Given that 
our property has already been impacted by new developments in the CBD through reflection of glazed walls, which has increased 
the heat gain and reduced amenity by increased glare, the proposal is likely lead to cumulative impacts of solar reflection and glare, 
given the extent of glass and aluminium.  
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, we have outlined a number of issues including the impacts on the existing boundary retaining walls, privacy and 
visual amenity, and potential heat gain as a result of the proposed redevelopment.  
 
Prior to determining the application, the applicant should be required to demonstrate how the impacts that we have identified can 
be properly addressed. We are happy to assist the applicant and Council further in trying to resolve our objections. We have real 
concerns in regard to the impact on the heritage retaining walls and the lack of information and investigations to support the 
Development Application. We request that Council keep us informed on how these matters will be resolved. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
Peter Andrews 
Director 
 
cc. The owners – 87 Lower Fort Street Millers Point  
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From: Kuzi Jaravani 

Sent on: Thursday, January 11, 2024 4:29:11 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie

Burge
Attachments: Written Objection - D-2023-1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point.pdf (1.51 MB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Hi Marie,  
 
Please find attached an objection to D/2023/1036 at 87 Lower Fort St, Millers Point on behalf of the owners of 64 Argyle
Place, Millers Point.
 
If you have any questions or comments regarding the above, please do not hesitate to be in contact.
 
Kind regards,
 
KUZI JARAVANI
TOWN PLANNER
 

 
T: (02) 9690 0279
E: 
W: www.theplanninghub.com.au
A: Suite 3.09, Level 3, 100 Collins Street, Alexandria, NSW 2015
 

      
 
This email is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is confidential and privileged. If you are
not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this email in error, please notify us by return email or telephone, and delete the original message.

 

196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



From: Nicholas Wolff 

Sent on: Sunday, January 14, 2024 8:51:28 PM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie

Burge
Attachments: 2nd marked up plan from DA D2023 1036.pdf (2.09 MB), 1st marked up plan from DA D2023

1036.pdf (3.23 MB), Sections from DA D2023 1036.pdf (2.15 MB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Please note - This is a re-send of the original email which I mistakenly thought I had sent prior to going overseas on 22
December. Apparently, it remained in my Outbox and I have only just realised that. I note the exhibition period for this
DA finished late last week, but I do hope, as I am an immediately impacted resident, that my objections to the project
can still be taken into consideration. Please confirm this by return email. 

Thanks

Nicholas Wolff

Good afternoon Marie

I wish to object to the above Development Application and ask that it not be approved in its current form. I have two
specific areas of concern. I am a resident of 65 Windmill Street.

Firstly there are inadequate landscaping beds and actual major trees proposed in the application to ensure overlooking
of the rear yards of the houses fronting particularly Windmill Street, but also those fronting Argyle Street. The proposed
3 storey facade facing northwest which replaces the single storey facade currently on the site, will generate serious
overlooking of the rear yards of the houses mentioned. Admittedly, there is some screening proposed on the facade to
reduce the opportunity of overlooking, but for a building of such scale this facade screening should be supplemented by
significant trees in the northwest corner of the site. However, to accommodate this the narrow and relatively shallow
proposed landscape strip running parallel with 64 Argyle Street boundary needs to be at a minimum doubled in width
to 2.5-3.0m and increased in depth to accommodate major planting. (This should be done while still retaining the
proposed bin storage within the structure as currently proposed). In the northwest corner of the site this landscape strip
should open out into a minimum of 4m x4mx.2.5m deep landscaped pit to accommodate a major advanced tree planted
in that location. Such a relatively modest increase in the landscape proposed on the site would have significant
screening and privacy benefits for the adjoining residents.

My second objection is that the application does not accurately reflect the impact this development and its related
excavation and construction activity will have on the existing brick and rubble  4m high, retaining wall located on
properties 65 to73 Windmill Street. Further, the drawings in the application - particularly the relevant sections - suggest
that this retaining wall which is a continuous integrated structure running the full length of the Windmill facing
properties, is a perfectly vertical brick structure founded on a concrete strip footing. This is not the case as any
reasonable investigation of the state of the wall would have established.  This retaining wall is made up of various brick
and stone rubble elements and supports a substantial amount of fill behind its full length - part of which is proposed to
be excavated by this scheme. Given the nature of the extensive excavation which is proposed behind that wall, I
suggest that no approval can be given for the design as proposed in the application until detailed investigations into the
stability of that retaining wall and an assessment of the likely impact of the excavation and construction activities on
that wall, have been carried and proposals advanced to protect the integrity of that wall, all  to the satisfaction of the
owners of the Windmill Street properties. 
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For reference a engineering report carried out by the firm Mott Macdonald in 2014 (prior to maintenance being carried
out on part of the wall by the State Government), concluded that 'The performance of this wall is unpredictable. It may
be that with monitoring and periodic maintenance it will continue to stand for many years. However, the wall is
suffering ongoing degradation and small movements and there is the potential for parts of the wall or the total wall to
collapse'. My fear is that the unconstrained activities of a construction entity without appropriate controls in place to
preserve and protect that wall, may generate its collapse.

If, instead of rejecting this application ,Council is of a mind to approve this application. appropriately worded
conditions requiring the following should be included in the Consent conditions.

The retaining wall for the length of the properties from 65 - 73 Windmill Street should be covered by a
comprehensive insurance policy covering the cost of any repair needed (and related inconvenience caused to the
property owners) to that wall resulting from the activities relating to the excavation or construction of the
applicant's property. That policy is to be  acceptable to the majority of owners of the listed properties and have 
the owners of all the properties identified as the beneficiaries of the policy. All costs associated with this policy,
including legal costs for review of the policy by the Windmill Street owners are to be borne by the applicant.
 A skilled engineering  firm nominated by the majority of the owners of the listed Windmill Street properties  -
similar to a Mott Macdonald type firm - is to be engaged and paid by the applicant to ensure that the interests of
the owners of the properties on Windmill Street are fully taken into account during the excavation and
construction processes of the applicants property. The full scope of work for that engineering firm is to be agreed
with the Windmill Street owner prior to their appointment. Any advice or direction provided by that firm
regarding the retaining wall is to be implemented fully by and at the cost of the applicant.
Dilapidation reports on the wall at each of the Windmill Street properties are to be undertaken prior to any
construction or excavation works being commenced and are to be undertaken with a representative of
the Windmill Street owner-nominated engineering firm present. Movement monitoring devices, if proposed by
the Windmill Street owners' engineer, should be installed at the cost of the applicant at the same time as the
dilapidation inspections.
The Principal Certifying Authority appointed by the applicant for the construction process should be required to
take into account any advice regarding stopping or limiting the excavation and construction works he or she may
receive from the Windmill Street owners engineer.

In support of the above objections I have attached 3 marked up extracts from the applicant's drawings for
their proposal. These mark ups illustrate further the points above.

Should Council officers or the applicant wish to discuss my objections with me at any time please contact me on the
mobile below.

Thank you for your consideration.

Regards 

Nixholas Wolff
65 Windmill STreet
Millers Point
Mob: 
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From:  
Sent on: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 1:27:52 PM
To: DASubmissions <DASubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Submission - D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street MILLERS POINT NSW 2000 - Attention Marie

Burge
Attachments: 87 Fort St Millers Point.pdf (40.73 KB)
  

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

 
 
Sent from for Windows
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SUBMISSION, D/2023/1036, NEW HOUSE AT 87 LOWER FORT STREET, MILLERS POINT 

10 01 2024 

 

My name is Brian Wood. 

My address is 806 Observatory Tower, 168 Kent Street, Sydney NSW2000. 

 

I have lived in the area since 1996, and it is of significant value to me. I have had great pleasure 
from walking the area and immersing myself in its community and its history. Of course it has 
changed a lot since 1996, particularly in losing the diversity of its occupants, but its history 
remains and its old and weathered character is still special. 

I have also attended many resident action group meetings in the existing building at 87 Lower 
Fort Street, chaired by Shirley Ball, with Millicent Chalmers doing the minutes, colourful locals 
crowded into the small space, and with required attendances of the City, utilities, developers 
etc. Very special stuff, great memories for many, many of us. 

I am not objecting to the current proposal. 

But I have three comments on the application, as follows: 

1. I would like to see further information to demonstrate that the house is not too high. 
 
I consider it fundamentally important that the existing harbour water views are not lost 
to any extent for people on Observatory Hill. 
 
People invariably gravitate to the existing rotunda on the hill, and take in the surrounding 
views. This has been happening for generations, and must not be lost. 
The rotunda should be the focal point. It has hard paving around its base, and most 
people congregate on it and on the grass in the vicinity of the paving. They also of course 
stand on the rotunda, but the views for those on the grass are the more critical. 
 
I recommend that the zone to check that views are not lost should be the grassed area 
within a line drawn around the rotunda 15m out from the edge of the existing paving. 
People sitting on the grass within that zone must still be able to see the existing water 
view, with the top of the roof of the new house to be one meter below the existing roof 
profiles as a buffer, in the arc looking roughly  north/west. 
 
It is likely that the proposed design will achieve that, but it requires careful assessment. 
The information provided in the application does not allow a proper conclusion to be 
achieved. I recommend a series of cross sections be done, covering the zone at the 
rotunda and  around the arc to verify the water views are not lost or diminished. 

 

2. The existing laneway has already been identified in the CMP as having significant 
historic value. I have walked it many times, and am certain that visitors as well as locals 
get pleasantly surprised as they discover it and the many other such quirky little gems. 
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I am disappointed that the applicant’s drawings show a gate at the lane’s south end. 
That implies a prohibition to what is and has always been a public space. There should 
be no gate. 
 
It is also important that the new construction does not disturb the existing surface of the 
walkway. Again, it is the slightly battered old appearance and the feel of history in the 
existing path that is its inherent value. Removing and or replacing portions damaged by 
the new construction must be prohibited, not simply covered by a bond or similar. 

 

3. Once the old is gone it gets forgotten. The proposed new house is a massive change. The 
least recompense to this part of the city is to include some aspects of the site’s history 
as a permanent public display.  
 
Plaques and photographs with limited text are commonly done. I suggest however that 
there is an opportunity here to do something bigger and better. 
 
I recommend that a display cabinet be inserted onto or into the street boundary wall on 
the south side of the car entry, easily visible to people walking on Lower Fort Street. It 
needs to be generous in size, lighting and of course contents. I suggest that as a 
minimum the members of the Millers Point Resident Action Group be involved in 
selecting its contents. 
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From: Steven Ding

Sent on: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 10:16:50 AM
To: dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
Subject: FW: D/2023/1036/ 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point NSW 2000/ 31-1-2024 
Urgent: High

Attachments: DA 2023 _1036 Letter DA CoS 9-1-24 .pdf (97.56 KB), CCE30032020_0001.pdf (1.66 MB), 85
LFS's Lawyer Letter dated 20-12-2023 .pdf (356.57 KB)

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Good Morning Monica Barone, Bill Mackey & Marie Burge,

Further to recent submission. No discussion have yet from Marie.

1. 1.8m Wide Easements

Further to our submission back in 9th Jan 2024.The proposal did not have incorporate hard pavement for our access
& use.

2. Just return from oversea. I just received 87 Lower Fort Street ’s Lawyer letter in express post. (refer attached 3rd PDF).

In my submission back in 9th Jan 2024. “ Dilapidation Inspection & Reports required on all adjoining properties are
mandatory DA conditions due to size of the size of excavation & building construction adjacent to heritage
buildings”.

Let me know if you wish to meet on site to discuss our submission.

Kind Regards,

Steven Ding
288 Capital Pty. Ltd.

Mobile
Email: 
PO Box 528, Willoughby, NSW 2068
Parcel Locker 10125 62340,  59 Penshurst Street  WILLOUGHBY NSW 2068

From: Steven Ding 
Sent: Tuesday, 9 January 2024 1:56 PM
To: 'dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au' <dasubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: D/2023/1036/ 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point NSW 2000
Importance: High

Afternoon  Monica Barone, Bill Mackey & Marie Burge,

Kindly find our submission for your consideration.

Kind Regards,

Steven Ding
288 Capital Pty. Ltd.

Mobile: 
Email: 
PO Box 528, Willoughby, NSW 2068
Parcel Locker 10125 62340,  59 Penshurst Street  WILLOUGHBY NSW 2068
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9th January 2024  

 

General Manager 

City of Sydney Council 

GPO Box 1591 

Sydney NSW 2001 

 

ATT; Monica Barone 

 

RE:     D/2023/1036 – 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point, NSW 2000  

            Demolition of existing structure, site excavation and the construction of a new dwelling with associated 

landscaping. 

 

On behalf of 288 Capital Pty Ltd, Owner of 85 Lower Fort Street, Argle House.   

 

• We lodge this submission regarding D/2023/1036 seeking approval for the demolition of existing structure, site 

excavation and the construction of a new dwelling with associated landscaping located at 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point. 

• As an immediate adjoining landowner, we are concerned that this application is seeking approval for a significant change 

to the long-established existing use and development of the property which will impact on our property, without sufficient details 

being provided on the intended proposal of the site. 

• We submit that this application should be not approved without sufficient critical details of the intended proposal and 

development of the property forming part of the application.  It is premature for a decision on removal of existing building in the 

absence of resolved plans of the development plans for the site having regard to the sensitive heritage character of the area and 

the relationship with adjoining properties.  

• In addition, we consider that approving this proposal without resolving the details of the integrated proposal and built 

form of the site, may result in a sub-optimal outcome for the area. 

• Following are few main objections; 

o Garage & Plantroom facilities & enclosure /annexure locale at northern section of the site; 

- 2 car garage & cross over adjacent to our Argle House and along Lower Fort Street main pedestrian route poses 

grave danger to public and pedestrian alike, and are not in interest of Miller Point areas. 

- Noise and acoustic impact from large number of the plantrooms, air con compressors and pool equipment right 

adjacent and against to our Argle House. 

- Huge height (some 4.3m above lower end of street pathway) & large bulk of this Garage & Plantroom facilities & 

enclosure /annexure is incongruous nor contextual to site setting adjacent to and blocking our Argyle House view 

setting from south end of the streets junction/intersection & Observatory Hills.  

- Proposed solar panels on the garage roof will have great glare & reflectivity to our Argle House & adjacent 

buildings. 

-  Others 

o As per last objection submission dated 30th March 2020, on D/2020/182 – 87 Lower Fort Street, Millers Point, NSW 

2000. Demolition of Structure (former baby health centre), Removal of 6 Trees, Site Remediation Works and Torrens 

Title Subdivision of existing allotment into 2 lots. 

 

We repeat our request that Council recognize & uphold the Easements (S9) Restriction on the use of Land 1.8 wide 

(DP1212987) highlighted in Green, (S5) & (S9) Easement of Services 0.5 wide highlighted in Blue, (7A) & (S9) 

Easement for Support Over Common Retaining Wall 0.3 wide (DP 121 6874) highlighted in Red, burdened on 

adjoining landowner lot in favor of 85 Lower fort street, Argle House in attachment (5 pages).  

- The Proposal do not have adequate design plans, with no cross and longitudinal sections including RL levels and 

abutment / interface details, landscaping, fencing and gates alike for my access, and also to deter any illegal 

dumping and anti-social activities to this 1.8M easement zone land adjoining and immediate interface with our 
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From: Barbi Fraser <bfraser@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au> on behalf of Planning Systems Admin
<planningsystemsadmin@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au> <Planning Systems Admin
<planningsystemsadmin@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>>

Sent on: Thursday, May 9, 2024 9:04:05 AM
To: DASubmissions <DASubmissions@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: FW: D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street
  

 

From: Nicholas Wolff  
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 3:02 PM
To: Marie Burge <MBurge@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Re: D/2023/1036 - 87 Lower Fort Street
 

Caution: This email came from outside the organisation. Don't click links or open attachments unless you know the sender,
and were expecting this email.

Thank you Marie
 
I have to say that on the basis of the  LPP Directions Policy you forwarded and in particular Schedule 3 which applies to the
City of Sydney there is no doubt that the Development Application must be referred to a Local Planning Panel. This is on the
basis that the proposed additional height of 6.44m above the height of the existing single storey building - which is effectively
the height limit on the site as per the development standard - is significantly in excess of the 25% upper limit control in clause
3 of Schedule 3. Further, the proposed demolition of the existing building, which is within a State Heritage Conservation Area,
would also be covered by Clause 4(c) of the Schedule and thus trigger referral to a Local Planning Panel. The project is very
sensitive within the community and although there are many commendable aspects to the Development Application, for
Council to take a decision regarding its assessment, which does not ensure maximum transparency and the full opportunity
for the community's views to be fully heard, could be interpreted as being a flawed process designed to avoid appropriate
public scrutiny of such a significant development in Millers Point. Further, it would fly in the face of the State
Government's Local Planning Panel Directions Policy. Please treat this email as supplementary to my original objection to the
project.
 
Regards
 
Nicholas Wolff
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